**HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 3564** 

Sections 114 to 134, inclusive, and sections 216 and 217 contained in the engrossed Bill making appropriations for the fiscal year 2014 (see House, No. 3538), which had been returned by His Excellency the Governor with recommendation of amendment (for message, see Attachment I of House, No. 3566). July 12, 2013.

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Thirteen

An Act relative to judicial compensation.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to provide forthwith for judicial compensation, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 22 of chapter 211 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the figure "\$151,239" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$166,239.
- SECTION 2. Said section 22 of said chapter 211 is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$166,239", inserted by section 114, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$176,239.
- SECTION 3. Said section 22 of said chapter 211 is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$176,239", inserted by section 115, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:-\$181,239.
- SECTION 4. Said section 22 of said chapter 211, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the figure "\$145,984" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$160,984.
- SECTION 5. Said section 22 of said chapter 211 is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$160,984", inserted by section 117, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$170,984.

- SECTION 6. Said section 22 of said chapter 211 is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$170,984", inserted by section 118, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$175,984.
- SECTION 7. Section 2 of chapter 211A of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010
  Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the figure "\$140,358" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$155,358.
- SECTION 8. Said section 2 of said chapter 211A is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$155,358", inserted by section 120, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$165,358.
- SECTION 9. Said section 2 of said chapter 211A is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$165,358", inserted by section 121, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$170,358.
- SECTION 10. Said section 2 of said chapter 211A, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 2, the figure "\$135,087" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$150,087.
- SECTION 11. Said section 2 of said chapter 211A is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$150,087", inserted by section 123, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$160,087.
- SECTION 12. Said section 2 of said chapter 211A is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$160,087", inserted by section 124, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$165,087.
- SECTION 13. Section 4 of chapter 211B of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the figure "\$129,694" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$144,694.
- SECTION 14. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$144,694", inserted by section 126, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$154,694.
- SECTION 15. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$154,694", inserted by section 127, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$159,694.
- SECTION 16. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B, as appearing in the 2010 Official Edition, is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 5, the figure "\$135,124" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$150,124.

- SECTION 17. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$150,124", inserted by section 129, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:-\$160,124.
- SECTION 18. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$160,124", inserted by section 130, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$165,124.
- SECTION 19. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out, in line 6, as amended by section 50 of chapter 93 of the acts of 2011, the figure "\$140,358" and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$155,358.
- SECTION 20. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$155,358", inserted by section 132, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$165,358.
- SECTION 21. Said section 4 of said chapter 211B is hereby further amended by striking out the figure "\$165,358", inserted by section 133, and inserting in place thereof the following figure:- \$170,358."
- 64 SECTION 22. Sections 115, 118, 121, 124, 127, 130 and 133 shall take effect on July 1, 65 2014.
- 66 SECTION 23. Sections 116, 119, 122, 125, 128, 131 and 134 shall take effect on July 1, 2015.